
BTC & BTCO EARTHDOG TESTS 

JUNE 30TH & JULY 01ST 2024 

TRAINING DAY JUNE 29TH 2024 

The tests were held at the new venue, the very beautiful property of Jane and Mike Toner, Sunderland, 

Ontario. 

Judges. 

Pamela Dyer, Kingston Ontario  Anna Robaczewski, Kingston Ontario      

Jane McLaughlin, Terra Cotte, Ontario Maria Sacco, Bethlehem CT USA 

Test Secretary: Shawna Froese Test Chairperson: Jen Holder 

Committee. 

Pat Dimitrovski, Pam Dyer, Bev Ferguson, Shawna Froese, Jen Holder, Anna Roaczewski, Jane Toner,  
 

Saturday, June 29th Training Day, in spite of the day starting out with rain showers and the afternoon being 

very hot and humid, spirits were not dampened. It was very well attended with Dachshund’s, Cairn’s, 

Norfolk’s, Sealyham’s, a Rat Terrier and of course Border Terriers. 

There was lots of enthusiasm and promising young dogs, many new to the sport that came back and entered 

on the Test days. 

Sunday, June 30th, The BTC held two tests, one in the a.m. and one in the p.m. the BTCO ran their test on 

Monday July 01 morning with many qualifiers and titles earned. 
 

BTC - EARTHDOG TEST RESULTS 

June 30, 2024 AM 
 

INTRO TO QUARRY (Pam Dyer) Qualifiers 
 

104 LIMECASTLE’S CATCH MY BREATH, CAIRN TERRIER 

Owner: Elizabeth Scougal, Handler: Joanne Leslie, Call Name: Moira   

 

NOVICE EARTHDOG (Pam Dyer) Qualifiers 
 

200 ARIE AARDEHOND MAKE ME SMILE,  

Owner: Liz Mackie, Call Name: Arie   

 

JUNIOR EARTHDOG (Anna Robaczewski) Qualifiers 
 

303 RUGBY'S LITTLE STREAM RAVEN'S BOURNE, NORFOLK TERRIER,  

Owner: Linda Federici, Call Name: Raven   

 

304 LABERNESE LIFE'S A DREAM S JE, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Pat Dimitrovski, Call Name: Tia   

 

305 FLURRIES WATCH HILL BEACON, NORFOLK TERRIER,  

Owner: Peggy Metcalf, Call Name: Sally   

 

306 JANSIM MORELA RATS, BORDER TERRIER, , 

 Owner: Genevieve & Trevor Steynor, Call Name: Nimbus    

 

 



JUNIOR EARTHDOG (Anna Robaczewski) Qualifiers cont’d 
 

308 RUGBY'S BREGHA LUNAN BAY, NORFOLK TERRIER,  

Owner  Linda Federici, Call Name: Lunan   

 

309 CH DUET'S HEAD OF THE CLASS JE S SDO VA, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Pat Dimitrovski & Beverly Ferguson, Call Name: Rocky   

 

310 GREYWOODE LITTLE AUK AT HIGH DYKE, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Camilla Moon, Call Name: Tatters  

 

311 RIO, DACHSHUND (MINATURE SMOOTH),  

 Owner: Jorg Krey, Call Name: Rio   

 

312 GCH LARKSPUR ACADIA SUMMER SECRET AT GREYCOTTAGE SE JXE, LAKELAND TERRIER,                                              

(Junior Title) 

Owner: Maria Sacco, Susan Fraser, N & L Kenney, Call Name: Sarah   

 

SENIOR EARTHDOG (Maria Sacco) Qualifiers 
 

401 CASTLE GUARD RIVER SONG UPON TYNE JE, BORDER TERRIER,   

Owner: Jane Toner, Call Name: River Song  

 

402 GCH DOBEREICH'S HAWTHORNE AT FOXRUN JE, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Jen Holder, Call Name: Thorne   

 

403 CH JANSIM YOU GOT ME SINGING RATN JE, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Anna Robaczewski & Pam Dyer, Call Name: Lola   

 

405 FC USCHI VON LOWENHERZ JE, DACHSHUND (STANDARD WIRE-HAIRED),   

Owner: Laurel Whistance-Smith, Call Name: Uschi  

 

MASTER EARTHDOG (Jane McLaughlin) No Qualifiers 
 

BTC - EARTHDOG TEST RESULTS 

June 30, 2024 PM 
 

INTRO TO QUARRY (Maria Sacco) No Qualifiers 
 

NOVICE EARTHDOG (Maria Sacco) Qualifiers 
 

200 ARIE AARDEHOND MAKE ME SMILE, BORDER TERRIER,   (Novice Title) 

Owner:  Liz Mackie, Call Name: Arie   

 

202 CH KERNOW THE ROOKIE, BORDER TERRIER,   

Owner:  Jen Holder, Call Name: Pete  

 

203 CH DUET'S HEAD OVER HEELS NS, BORDER TERRIER,  

 Owner: Alicia Mummery & Beverly Ferguson, Call Name: Harper   

 

 

 

 



JUNIOR EARTHDOG (Jane McLaughlin) Qualifiers 
 

303 RUGBY'S LITTLE STREAM RAVEN'S BOURNE, NORFOLK TERRIER,  (Junior Title)  

Owner:  Linda Federici, Call Name: Raven   

 

305 FLURRIES WATCH HILL BEACON, NORFOLK TERRIER,  (Junior Title)  

Owner: Peggy Metcalf, Call Name: Sally  

 

306 JANSIM MORELA RATS RATO RATN, BORDER TERRIER,  (Junior Title) 

Owner: Genevieve & Trevor Steynor , Call Name: Nimbus   

 

303 RUGBY'S LITTLE STREAM RAVEN'S BOURNE, NORFOLK TERRIER,  (Junior Title)  

Owner:  Linda Federici, Call Name: Raven   

 

305 FLURRIES WATCH HILL BEACON, NORFOLK TERRIER,  (Junior Title)  

Owner: Peggy Metcalf, Call Name: Sally  

 

306 JANSIM MORELA RATS RATO RATN, BORDER TERRIER,  (Junior Title) 

Owner: Genevieve & Trevor Steynor , Call Name: Nimbus   

 

308 RUGBY'S BREGHA LUNAN BAY, NORFOLK TERRIER,  (Junior Title) 

Owner:  Linda Federici, Call Name: Lunan   

 

309 CH DUET'S HEAD OF THE CLASS JE S SDO VA, BORDER TERRIER,  

 Owner: Pat Dimitrovski & Beverly Ferguson, Call Name: Rocky  

 

310 GREYWOODE LITTLE AUK AT HIGH DYKE, BORDER TERRIER,  (Junior Title) 

Owner: Camilla Moon, Call Name: Tatters  

 

311 RIO, DACHSHUND (MINATURE SMOOTH),  (Junior Title) 

Owner: Jorg Krey, Call Name: Rio   

 

313 CH JANSIM DIGGERS BLUFF RAE RATN JE NS PCD AGI AGIJ CA CD AGXV AGXJV ITD SDC SDE, 

BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Pam Dyer, Call Name: Digger     

 

314 CH FIRELANDS FELEK AT JANSIM JE RATN, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Anna Robaczewski, Call Name: Felek   

 

315 CH JANSIM YOU GOT ME SINGING RATN JE, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Anna Robaczewski & Pam Dyer, Call Name: Lola   

 

SENIOR EARTHDOG (Anna Robaczewski) Qualifiers 

 

402 GCH DOBEREICH'S HAWTHORNE AT FOXRUN JE, BORDER TERRIER,  (Senior Title) 

Owner: Jen Holder, Call Name: Thorne  

 

MASTER EARTHDOG (Pam Dyer) No Qualifiers 

 

 
 

 



BTCO - EARTHDOG TEST RESULTS 

July 1, 2024 
 

INTRO TO QUARRY (Anna Robaczewski) No Qualifiers 
 

NOVICE EARTHDOG (Anna Robaczewski) Qualifiers 
 

202 CH KERNOW THE ROOKIE, BORDER TERRIER,  (Novice Title) 

Owner:  Jen Holder, Call Name: Pete  

 

203 CH DUET'S HEAD OVER HEELS NS, BORDER TERRIER,  (Novice Title) 

Owner:  Alicia Mummery & Beverly Ferguson, Call Name: Harper    

 

JUNIOR EARTHDOG (Pam Dyer) Qualifiers 
 

300 JANSIM TANGLED UP IN BLUE RATO, BORDER TERRIER,  (Junior Title) 

Owner: Shawna Froese, Call Name: Spike   

 

304 LABERNESE LIFE'S A DREAM S JE, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner:  Pat Dimitrovski, Call Name: Tia  

 

314 CH FIRELANDS FELEK AT JANSIM JE RATN, BORDER TERRIER,  

Owner: Anna Robaczewski, Call Name: Felek   

 

316 ARIE AARDEHOND MAKE ME SMILE, BORDER TERRIER,   

Owner: Liz Mackie, Call Name: Arie   

 

SENIOR EARTHDOG (Jane McLaughlin) Qualifiers 
 

400 CH JANSIM ANTONINA AGNJ RE RATN ITD NS JT JE, BORDER TERRIER,   

Owner: Pam Dyer, Call Name: Pickles   

 

402 GCH DOBEREICH'S HAWTHORNE AT FOXRUN JE, BORDER TERRIER,   

Owner: Jen Holder, Call Name: Thorne  

 

403 CH JANSIM YOU GOT ME SINGING RATN JE, BORDER TERRIER,  

 Owner: Anna Robaczewski & Pam Dyer, Call Name: Lola   

 

406 RUGBY'S LITTLE STREAM RAVEN'S BOURNE, NORFOLK TERRIER,  

Owner:  Linda Federici, Call Name: Raven   

 

407 FLURRIES WATCH HILL BEACON, NORFOLK TERRIER,  

Owner: Peggy Metcalf, Call Name: Sally  

 

MASTER EARTHDOG (Maria Sacco) Qualifiers 

 

600 HUNTAWAY TINK NS RATM SE, BORDER TERRIER,   

 Owner: Shawna Froese, Call Name: Tink   

 

 

 



Saturday, Bev Ferguson and Mike Taggart organized and cooked a very delicious BBQ lunch for everyone. 

The evening Pot Luck dinner was a tremendous success, it was provided for the judges and volunteers giving 

them the opportunity to relax and share stories, and we know every Earth dogger has a story to tell. 

Pat Dimitrovski and Linda Hough manned a very successful raffle table which was opened on the training day 

with the draw taking place at the completion of the tests. There were a lot of beautiful items available to bid 

on, thank you to all who donated to the table.  

A big thank you to our judges, who participated on the training day for their patience and for sharing their 

knowledge. And, of course the exhibitors who made this Earthdog weekend a great success. 

Also, a big thank you to all of our wonderful hardworking volunteers, you are who makes this possible. To Pam 

Dyer for her expertise and knowledge. Shawna Froese did an exceptionally wonderful job as her first time in 

the Test Secretary’s position. Thank you, Shawna it was a pleasure, working with you. 

A huge Thank You and shout out to Jane and Mike Toner for so generously allowing the two clubs the use of 

their beautiful property, and for all the extra work you did preparing the property, it is and was appreciated. 

Last but not least, a special thank you too my husband Ed who provided us with his Polaris side by side 'Ranger' for 

transportation of the ED liners and judges to the test sites. Also, for making and donating posts and fencing and taking 

on the task of liner upgrade and maintenance for our October trials.  

We are looking forward to seeing you all then.  

Respectfully 

Jen Holder 

Test Chairperson  

 BTC & BTCO 

 

 

 

 

 


